Market risk sensitivity analysis is based on the changes in any key variable, like interest rates and foreign currency rates
while holding other variables constant. The sensitivity analysis assumed a parallel shift in the key variables in order to
project the impact on the Group and the Bank’s assets and liabilities position as at 30 June 2025.

	 The scenarios are being simplified whereby it assumed that the key variable for all maturities shall move in the same
direction and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business
units and management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and the Bank will
proactively seek to ensure that any market risks will be managed accordingly.

	 (i)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate parallel shift
of up and down +/-50 basis point (‘bps”) in the interest rate.

				   	   		   	 Impact on	 Impact
				   Bank		   		  profit after tax	 on equity
				   	   		   	 RM’000	 RM’000
			   	 2025

				   Revaluation of marketable securities
				   + 50 bps	 (7,985)	 (314,277)
				   - 50 bps	 8,426	 346,918

				   Interest rate/rate of return risk in banking book
				   + 150 bps	 (77,910)
				   - 150 bps	 77,910

			   	 2024

				   Revaluation of marketable securities
				   + 50 bps	 (11,393)	 (197,373)
				   - 50 bps	 12,030	 209,393

				   Interest rate/rate of return risk in banking book
				   + 150 bps	 (62,693)
				   - 150 bps	 62,693

	 The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

	 Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio and
earnings movement for all short term interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to
one year).

	 The impact on equity represents the changes in revaluation from the banking book portfolio comprising changes in fair value
of the fixed income instruments held in the available-for-sale portfolio arising from the shift in the interest rate.

N o t e s  To  T h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s
for  the  f inanc ia l  year  ended 30  June  2025

KAF-Investment Bank Berhad. Annual Report 2025 85

	 (ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Bank are exposed to foreign currency risks when the Treasury money market activities hold non
MYR positions. These positions include foreign currencies such as UK Pound Sterling, US Dollar, Euro, Japanese
Yen, Swiss Franc, Singapore Dollar, Australian Dollar, Indonesia Rupiah and New Zealand Dollar. The foreign
currency sensitivity represents the effect of an increase or decrease in the foreign currency spot rate while other
variables remain constant.

						   			   Impact on
				   Bank			   		  profit after tax
				   	   		   		  RM’000
			   		 2025

				   + 5%		  (3,041)
				   - 5%		  3,079

			   		 2024

				   + 5%		  (2,757)
				   - 5%		  22,640

N o t e s  To  T h e  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s
for  the  f inanc ia l  year  ended 30  June  2025

KAF-Investment Bank Berhad. Annual Report 202586

	 Interest rate risk

	 The table below summarises the Group and the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. The carrying amount of assets and
liabilities are categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates:

												   Non-
							   Up to 1	 >1-3	 >3-12	 1-5	 Over 5	 interest	 Trading
							   month	 months	 months	 years	 years	 sensitive	 book	 Total
			   Group 2025		  RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000